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NED MARINI CPA LLC 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT         Member of 

The American Institute             

                of 

Certified Public Accountants 

270 Sparta Avenue 

Suite 104 

Sparta, NJ 07871 
 

3600 Point Center Court 

Suite 200 

Dumfries, VA 22026 Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Board of Directors of 

Sustainable Forestry Initiative Inc. 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Sustainable Forestry Initiative, Inc. which comprise the 

statement of financial position as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the related statement of activities, and cash flows for 

the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

e Financial 

Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the Unites States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and 

maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 

accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we 

plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 

misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of risks of material 

misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 

considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to 

design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purposes of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes 

evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the significant accounting estimates 

made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 

Sustainable Forestry Initiative Inc. as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the results of their operations and their cash 

flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 

 

Ned Marini 

 

. NED MARINI CPA LLC 

April 23, 2018 

(973) 729 1801 

 

 



SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 
 

ASSETS 

  Current Assets: 

    Cash and cash equivalents 

    Accounts receivable  

    Short term investments 

    Prepaid expenses 

  2017    2016 

$ 3,403,399 

1,932,189 

6,247,032 

$ 978,142 

1,086,024 

746,000 

  140,146   179,495 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 11,762,115 2,950,312 

Long Term Assets:  

   Fixed Assets 

   Deposits 

     328,465 

        73,803 

   350,824 

      60,795 

TOTAL LONG-TERM ASSETS   402,268    411,619 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 12,164,383 $ 3,361,931 

LIABILITIES 

   Current Liabilities: 

     Accounts payable and accrued expenses 

     Deferred revenue 

     Grants payable 

     Deferred Rent 

$ 

  274,309 

1,252,026 

 52,136 

        36,824 

$ 

     210,983 

   1,068,410 

       104,291   

               0 

 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES    1,615,295     1,383,684 

Long Term Liabilities: 

Deferred rent      152,244   92,447 

TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES     152,244   92,447 

TOTAL LIABILITIES     1,767,539     1,476,131 

NET ASSETS 

    Unrestricted 

    Unrestricted – Board Designated 

    Temporarily restricted 

    Permanently restricted 

1,022,351 

1,400,000 

7,974,493 

  0 

310,809 

1,100,000 

474,991 

  0 

TOTAL NET ASSETS   10,396,844    1,885,800 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 12,164,383 $ 3,361,931 

See accompanying notes. 
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SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 
 

REVENUE   2017    2016 

Program fees  

Contributions 

Meetings income 

Publication revenue 

Federal Grants 

Investment income 

Other Income 

PEFC income 

$   6,964,100 

  8,361,971 

114,162 

181,881 

203,295 

6,301 

1,490 

$ 6,234,022 

   243,268 

105,217 

5,866 
     16,367 

2,737 

       0 

  354,030      322,535 

TOTAL REVENUE    16,187,230    6,930,012 

EXPENSES 

Program Services 

Management and General 
    6,577,666 

     1,098,520 

 5,

647,765  

5,753,031 

    941,096 

TOTAL EXPENSES   7,676,186   6,694,127 

CHANGE IN 

NET ASSETS 8,511,044 

 

235,885 

NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR   1,885,800     1,649,915 

NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR  $ 10,396,844 $ 1,885,800 

See accompanying notes. 

- 5 – 

   

   

   

 

 

  

   

 

 
 

 



SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 
 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
  2017    2016 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 

Depreciation 

Adjustments to reconcile increase in 
net assets to net cash provided by operating activities: 

(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 

(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 

(Increase) decrease in deposits 

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable & 

accrued expenses 

Increase (decrease) in deferred rent 

Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue 

Increase (decrease) in grants and memorial funds payable 

$ 8,511,044      

     96,810 

$ 235,885 

91,064 

  (846,165) 

  (39,348) 
  (13,008) 

13,848 

(67,299) 

   13,695 

   63,327 

  96,620 

     183,616 

         (52,155)  

13,761 

(18,193) 

18,095 

  104,291 

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES   405,147 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
      Purchase fixed assets    

      Purchase of investments  

      Sale of investments 

         (74,452) 

    (6,247,032)  

         746,000 

             

   (36,347) 

    (746,000) 
      459,758 

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES      (322,589) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

NET CASH EFFECT OF 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES            0   0 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 82,558 

BEGINNING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  978,142    895,584 

ENDING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $  3,403,399 $  978,142 

Taxes Paid $  0 $  0 

Interest Paid $  0 $  0 

See accompanying notes. 
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SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 
 

1. Nature of Organization: 

Nature of Activities 

The Sustainable Forestry Initiative, Inc. (the Organization) is a non-profit corporation established in the 

District of Columbia on November 3, 2006. The purpose for which the corporation is organized and 

operated are charitable and educational purposes within the meaning of Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (or the corresponding provision of any future United States Revenue 

Code) to ensure the environmental, social, and economic sustainable development of forests, for the 

benefit of public and private stakeholders. The corporation shall have sole responsibility for all activities 

necessary for the development, maintenance, implementation, promotion, and continual improvement of 

the Sustainable Forestry Initiative ® Standard and Program. 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: 

Significant accounting policies followed by the Organization in preparation of its financial statements are 

summarized below.  Preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted 

accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 

amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 

financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period.  Actual 

results could differ from those estimates. 

Basis of Accounting 

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and 

accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payables and other liabilities. 

Financial Statement Presentation 

In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the 

Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to 

three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently 

restricted net assets. In addition, the Organization is required to present a statement of cash flows. 

Uncertain Tax Positions as Defined in FIN No. 48 (Now Part of ASC 740): 

The Organization complies with the accounting standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America requirement of “Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes which prescribes a new 

threshold for determining when an income tax benefit can be recognized, this requirement is a higher 

threshold than the one imposed for claiming deductions on income tax returns. This 

requirement did not have any impact on the Organization’s financial statements. The Organization’s 

federal and state income tax returns are subject to possible examination by the 

taxing authorities until the expiration of the related statutes of limitations on those tax returns. In general, 

the federal and state income tax returns have a three year statute of limitations. The 

Organization would recognize accrued interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax provisions, if 

any, as part of the income tax provision. 
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SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 
 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Subsequent Events: 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through April 23, 2018, the date on which the financial statements 

were available to be issued. There were no material subsequent events that require disclosure. 

Fixed Assets 

Fixed assets are stated at cost. Depreciation of fixed assets is provided using the straight-line method for financial 

reporting purposes at rates based on an estimated useful life of: 

Furniture and equipment 

Leasehold improvements 
3 – 5 years 

Term of lease 

Expenditures for major renewals and betterments that extend the useful lives of property and equipment are 

capitalized. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. 

Net Assets 

Unrestricted 

Unrestricted net assets represent resources over which the organization has discretionary control and 

are used to carry out the Organization’s operations in accordance with its bylaws and 

exempt purposes. 

Temporarily restricted 
Temporarily restricted net assets represents resources stipulated by donors for specific operating 

purposes or those not currently available for use until commitments regarding their use have been 

fulfilled. 

Permanently restricted 
Permanently restricted net contribution is maintained in perpetuity with use of income for temporarily 

restricted and unrestricted purposes. 
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SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 
 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the statements of financial position and cash flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid 

investments available for current use with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

Revenue Recognition 

In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, contributions 

received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support depending on the 

existence or nature of any donor restrictions. 

The Organization follows the Statement of Financial Account Standards 116 as the primary guidance relating to 

the recording of contribution revenue by not-for-profit organizations. This Standard 

defines the method for recording of contribution revenue and the term net assets. 

The Organization recognizes revenue when all of the material conditions to the contribution have been satisfied. 

The Organization does not recognize the promise to give until those conditions are substantially met. Any assets 

received by the Organization from the donor are recognized as deferred revenue (a liability) until the donor’s 

conditions have been met or are explicitly waived by the donor. 

Investments 
The Organization carries investments in marketable securities at fair value in the statement of financial position. 

Investment income includes interest, dividends, and realized gains and losses on investments. The carrying value 

of all financial instruments equals fair value. 

Short Term Investments 
For purposes of the statements of financial position and cash flows, the Organization considers short term 

investments to be certificates of deposit with duration of twelve months or less. 

Long Term Investments 
For the purposes of the statements of financial position and cash flows, the Organization considers long term 

investments to be any investment that matures in excess of twelve months. 

Income Taxes 
The Organization is a not-for-profit organization that is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c) (3) of 

the Internal Revenue Code. 
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SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 
 

3. Fixed Assets 

The following is a summary of fixed assets at cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization. 

Fixed Assets consist of the following: 
  2017   2016 

Furniture & Equipment $ 541,245 $  466,794 

Leasehold Improvements       234,273 

      775,518 

   (447,053) 

$     328,465 

 234,273 

701,067 

(350,243) 

$ 350,824 

Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization 

Net Fixed Assets 

Depreciation & Amortization expense for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 was $96,810 and 

$91,064, respectively. 

4. Lease Commitments 
 
The Organization has committed as of December 31, 2017 to various operating leases, one of which is in 

Canada.  Future minimum payments under these leases are as follows: 

 

 Lease commitments in the US  Lease commitments in Canada  

2018 $333,868 $ 69,820  

2019 $368,770 $ 34,910  

2020 $363,856  

2021 $372,871  

2022 $384,235  

2023 $390,257  

 

  

 
 

 

 

 

5. Future Commitments 
      During 2010 the Organization established a Conservation and Community Partnership Grant Program.  

 

 Every year Sustainable Forestry Initiative, Inc. commits to the Conservation and Community Partnership Grant 

 Program which is reflected in temporarily restricted net assets. As the grants are expended from temporarily 

 restricted net assets the usage is reflected in the statement of activities. The Conservation and Community 

 Partnership Grant Program involves prospective multiyear commitments. 

 

  
 

 

 

During 2017 and 2016 the Organization expended grant funds to various recipients (grantees) to the extent of 

$473,140 and $325,320 respectively (of which $246,315 and $167,544 was expended in Canada respectively).  
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 5. Future Commitments (continued) 

 
 As of December 31, 2017 the Organization has committed grant funding to US based organizations  of  

 $351,359, $113,000, and $86,500 for 2018, 2019, and 2020 respectively.  Additionally, as of December 31, 

 2017 the Organization has committed grant funding to Canadian based organizations of $269,857, $135,964, 

 and $41,517 for 2018, 2019, and 2020 respectively. 

 
 In the ordinary course of its business, the Organization is involved in various contracts involving contractual  

 professional service relationships. These commitments will be recognized when the services are performed. As of  

 December 31, 2017, the Organization is committed to the future performance of $30,514 in contractual  

 professional services. Contractual obligations to others  will become liabilities in the future when the terms of 

 those contracts or agreements are met. 

 

 6. Temporary Restricted Net Assets 

 
     The Organization board of directors has temporarily restricted net assets as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 

     as follows: 

           2017          2016 

- 
 Conservation and Community Partnership Grant Program 

 Olszewski Memorial Fund 

 Project Learning Tree Fund  

 Temporarily restricted net assets at December 31 $ 7,974,493   $   474,991 

7. Usage of Temporary Restricted Net Assets 
          2017       

 

$     474,991 

    8,789,542 

        2016 

 

$  113,791 

    456,991 
 Temporary restricted net assets at beginning of year  

 Additions to temporary restricted net assets during the year 

 Less usage of temporary restricted net assets during the year 

 for program expenses 

 Temporary restricted net assets at end of year 

  (1,290,040)            (95,791) 

$   7,974,493  $   474,991 
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$    284,146 

        13,265 

   7,677,082 

$ 474,991 
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SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 
 

8. Unrestricted Net Assets – Board Designated 

  2017 

 
$ 1,400,000 

      2016 

 
$ 1,100,000 Operating Reserve 

Unrestricted Net Assets - Board Designated at end of year $  1,400,000 $ 1,100,000 

The Organization approved the following budget operating procedures in 2014 with regards to an operating 

reserve. 

Operating Reserve Target and Approval of Use of Operating Reserve 

The Organization maintains an operating reserve in order to sustain their long-term viability, execute 

programmatic activities effectively, uphold legal obligations, and mitigate the effects of business cycles on 

revenues and expenses. Operating reserves are distinct from prior year carryover/surplus (unspent funds), 

which are utilized to continue multi-year commitments or new projects. 

Based on consideration of the Organization’s mission, structure, current and future commitments, and 

programmatic activities, the Organization will strive to achieve and maintain an operating reserve equal to 

three months of core operating expenses, based on a rolling average of the prior two years, plus additional 

future commitments. The Organization will designate funds to add to the operating reserve with each year’s 

annual operating budget. 

An Operating Reserve is intended for emergency or extraordinary purposes and will be utilized only with 

prior approval of the Board of Directors. Utilized operating reserve will be replaced as soon as realistically 

possible. 

The gap between the Organization’s current operating reserve and the Organization’s operating reserve target 

is approximately $200,000. The Organization proposes to achieve an operating reserve target of $1,600,000 

over a four year period, with annual contributions towards the operating reserve. 

9. Employee Leave Policy 

The Organization’s sick leave policy allows for unused sick time to be transferred to the following year up 

to a max of 90 days.  As of December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 the Organization’s sick time has 

accrued to 7,609 hours and 5,173 hours respectively.  However, unused sick time is not a monetary 

obligation and will be forfeited by employees if not used during their employment. 
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SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 
 

10. Investments 

Investments are presented at fair market value and consist of the following at December 31: 

  2017   2016 

Investments: 

Short term certificates of deposit 

 

Total investments 

$ 6,247,032 

 

$ 6,247,032 

$ 746,000 

 

$ 746,000 

Investment Income $        6,301 $ 2,737 

11. Investments Greater Than 5% Of Fair Value Of Net Assets 

Individual investments that represent 5% or more of the fair value of net assets were as follows: 

Investment Rate  Maturity Date   2017   2016 

Certificate of Deposit 

Certificate of Deposit  

0.55% 

0.60% 
03/2016 

08/2016 

 

$ 229,958 

 229,791 

 
All of the above certificates of deposit are FDIC insured. 

12. Risks and Uncertainties 

The Organization’s investments are in various securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks 

such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment 

securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the 

near term and it is management’s opinion that such change would be considered immaterial and therefore not 

affect the amounts reported in the statement of net assets. 
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SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 
 

13. Fair Value Adjustment To Net Assets 

The Organization invests in various funds and is required to disclose the difference in value between the 

contract value and the fair value of the various funds. 

The Organization is invested in various funds whose fair value is equal to the contract value. There is 

no allocated monetary effect adjustment to the Organization. 

14. Fair Value Measurements 

Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820, 

Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, provides the framework for measuring fair value. That 

framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to 

measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active 

markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable 

inputs (level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are 

described as follows: 

Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for 

identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the plan has the 

ability to access. 

Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include 





quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets: quoted 

prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; 

inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or 

liability: 

Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data 

by correlation or other means. 





 

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input must be 

observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 

Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and 

significant to the fair value measurement. 
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SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 
 

14. Fair Value Measurements (continued) 

Asset Valuation Techniques 

Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of 

unobservable inputs. The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets at 

fair value.  There have been no changes in the methodologies used at December 31, 2017 and 2016. 

The asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the 

lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used 

need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets at fair value. There have been 

no changes in the methodologies used at December 31, 2017 and 2016. 

Certificate of Deposits 

Certain certificates of deposits are valued at the closing price reported in the active market in which the 

certificate is traded. Other certificates of deposits are valued based on yields currently available on 

comparable securities of issuers with similar credit ratings. When quoted prices are not available for 

identical or similar certificates, the certificate is valued under a discounted cash flows approach that 

maximizes observable inputs, such as current yields of similar instruments, but includes adjustments for 

certain risks that may not be observable, such as credit and liquidity risks. 

15. Tax Status 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to 

evaluate tax positions taken by the Organization and recognize a tax liability if the organization has  

taken an uncertain position that more likely than not would not be sustained under examination by the 

Internal Revenue Service. The Organization has analyzed the tax positions taken or expected to be  

taken that would require recognition of a liability or disclosure in the financial statements. The 

Organization is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits  

for any tax periods in progress. 

The Organization complies with the accounting standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America requirement of “Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes” which 

prescribes a new threshold for determining when an income tax benefit can be recognized, this 

requirement is a higher threshold than the one imposed for claiming deductions on an 

income tax return. This requirement did not have any impact on the Organization’s financial statements 
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SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 
 

15. Tax Status (continued) 

The Organization’s federal and state income tax returns are subject to possible examination by the 

taxing authorities until the expiration of the related statutes of limitations on those tax returns. 

In general, the federal and state income tax returns have a six year statute of 

limitations. The Organization would recognize accrued interest and penalties associated with uncertain 

tax provisions, if any, as part of the income tax provision. 

As of the date of this report the Organization has not been audited by federal or state governments for the 

years ended December 31, 2017, 2016, 2015, 2014, 2012 and 2011. 

The Organization was audited by the federal government for the year ended December 31, 2013. This 

audit resulted in no exceptions or changes to the initial filing. 
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SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 
 

16. Assets Measured At Fair Value On A Recurring Basis 

Description 12/31/2017 Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using: 

Quoted prices in active 

markets for identical 

    assets (level 1)  

Significant other 

observable 

  inputs (level 2) 

Significant 

unobservable 

 inputs (level 3)   Total 

Held to Maturity 

Securities $ 0 $ 6,247,032 $ 0 $ 6,247,032 

Trading Securities 

Available $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Available For-Sale 

Securities $ 0 $ 0 $                    0 $ 0 

Total Securities 

Available $ 0 $ 6,247,032 $                    0 $ 6,247,032 
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SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 
 

16. Assets Measured At Fair Value On A Recurring Basis 

Description 12/31/2016 Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using: 

Quoted prices in active 

markets for identical 

    assets (level 1)  

Significant other 

observable 

  inputs (level 2) 

Significant 

unobservable 

 inputs (level 3)   Total 

Held to Maturity 

Securities $ 0 $  746,000  $   0  $ 746,000 

Trading Securities 

Available $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Available For-Sale 

Securities $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Total Securities 

Available $ 0 $          746,000 $ 0 $ 746,000 
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SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 

-19- 

17. Cash Balances in excess of FDIC Limits 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentration of FDIC risk consist 

principally of cash deposits. Accounts at each institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 

Corporation (“FDIC”) up to $250,000. At December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the Company had 

$3,069,010 and $728,042 in excess of the FDIC insured limit, respectively. 

 

18. Major Contributors 

 
During 2017 the Organization engaged in an Asset Transfer and Contribution agreement from another non-

profit organization (Contributor). This transaction represented 97% of total contributions and 49% of total 

revenue of the Organization in 2017. The transaction was recorded as a temporary restricted contribution. 

The restriction of the usage of the assets will be satisfied based on an estimated five year expenditure plan. 

In this transaction the Organization absorbed a program and assumed from the Contributor certain assets, 

properties and rights. The Organization has agreed to certain obligations pertaining to the execution of this 

program. 

 

19. Significant Transactions 

 
During 2017 the Organization financially supported the start up of a new non-profit organization in Canada 

with an aligned mission statement to grow forest and conservation leaders. This new non-profit will increase 

public awareness and interest in the benefits of environmental education and responsible management of 

natural resources throughout Canada; and foster community interest within rural, indigenous, and 

underserved communities on the benefits of environmental education and responsible management of 

Canada’s natural resources. 

 

 

  



SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY INITIATIVE INC. 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 & 2016 

December 31, 2017 

Program 

  Services 

Management 

& General      

 

   Total    

EXPENSES: 

Staff Cost 

Meetings 

Office  

Grants & Partnerships  

PEFC Endorsements & Expenses 

Promotion & Marketing 

Outsourced Work 

$ 2,564,820 

   618,952 

   805,618 

       686,883 

407,785 

275,412 

     1,218,196    

TOTAL $   6,577,666 

Program 

  Services 

Management 

& General  
 

  Total  

EXPENSES: 

Staff Cost 

Meetings 

Office 

Fundraising 

Grants & Partnerships 

PEFC Endorsements & Expenses 

Promotion & Marketing  

Outsourced Work 

$ 2,193,858 

   530,104 

577,033 

      0       

$     526,449 

       110,212 

     229,129 

       15,828 

              0 

              0 

            350 

         59,128 

$ 2,720,307 

      640,316 

       806,162 

         15,828 

       471,663 

       342,920 

       295,252 

    1,401,679 

        471,663 

         342,920 

         294,902 

      1,342,551 

TOTAL $ 5,753,031 $     941,096  

-20- 

 

  

  $    1,098,520   

  

   

December 31, 2016 

$     625,710 

       115,366 

       305,640 

                  0 

                  0 

         17,111 

         34,693 

$  3,190,530 

       734,318 

    1,111,258 

       686,883 

       407,785 

       292,523 

    1,252,889 

 $ 7,676,186 

 $ 6,694,127  

 

 
 


